## **RESOLUTION NO. 3134**

## A RESOLUTION TO ALLOCATE COMMUNITY ENHANCEMENT FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025.

WHEREAS, the Community Enhancement Program (CEP) was created by Resolution No. 2543 in July 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Community Enhancement Program (CEP) was continued by Resolution No. 2897 in May 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Community Enhancement Program (CEP) accepted additional funding from Metro's Community Investment Fee (CIF) by Resolution No. 3033 in January 2023; and

WHERAS, the Community Enhancement Program funding is used for "enhancing the host community of the facility from which the fees have been collected" to fund projects that "rehabilitate and enhance the area within the city"; and

WHEREAS, Eligible projects can improve the appearance or environmental quality of the community, increase reuse and recycling opportunities or improve recreational areas and programs; and

WHEREAS, the annual Community Enhancement grant cycle was open from November 2023 – January 2024; and

WHEREAS; a seven-member committee reviewed the applications to ensure that they comply with the program goals and criteria and made a recommendation to fund the following projects: Grace Chapel on behalf of Heart of the City Service Accessibility Project (\$13,260), Friends of Trees Tranquil Park Stewardship and Restoration (\$19,929), Portland State University's Art and Stories from Behind the Walls Project (\$11,187), Arts, Culture and Heritage Commission's Committee "Many Cultures, One Heart" - Hearts Public Art Project (\$29,000), Parks Department's Murase Music Garden (\$17,000) and Natural Resources Department's Wilsonville Field Guide (\$19,500) be allocated in FY 24/2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The City allocates Community Enhancement Funds to the following project for Fiscal Year 2024/2025:

- Grace Chapel on behalf of Heart of the City Service Accessibility Project
  \$13,260
- Friends of Trees Tranquil Park Stewardship and Restoration -\$19,929
- Portland State University's Art and Stories from Behind the Walls
  Project \$11,187
- Arts, Culture and Heritage Commission's Committee "Many Cultures,
  One Heart" Hearts Public Art Project \$29,000
- Parks Department's Murase Music Garden \$17,000
- Natural Resources Department's Wilsonville Field Guide \$19,500

Section 2: This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting there of this 6<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

	JULIE FITZGERALD, MAYOR	-
ATTEST:		
Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder		
SUMMARY OF VOTES: Mayor Fitzgerald		
Council President Akervall		
Councilor Linville		

Councilor Berry

Councilor Dunwell